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H19e Amount of FTB received 140 

H19f Amount of Rent Assistance received 141 

H19f Amount of Rent Assistance received 141 

H19g Amount of other payment received 141 

H19g Amount of other payment received 141 

H20 Use of monthly payment credit card 141 

H21 Frequency of clearing debt on credit card 141 

H22A You sold something because you needed money 142 

H22B You went without meals 142 

H22C  You had to ask family or friends for money 142 

H22D You had to borrow money just to live on 142 

H22E  Didn't get medicines or go to a doctor 142 

H22F  You couldn't buy text books or other study materials 142 

H22G  You couldn't buy other things you needed 143 

H22H You couldn't pay electricity, gas or telephone bills on time 143 

H22I You couldn't pay mortgage/rent on time 143 

H22J  You couldn't afford to heat your home 143 

H23 Able to save money 143 

H24 Frequency of saving money 144 

H25 Managing financially 144 

H26 Self-assessment of general health 144 

H27a Kessler Psychological Distress measures - nervous 144 

H27b Kessler Psychological Distress measures - hopeless 145 

H27c Kessler Psychological Distress measures - restless or fidgety 145 

H27d Kessler Psychological Distress measures - everything is an effort 145 

H27e Kessler Psychological Distress measures - so sad nothing would cheer you up 145 

H27f Kessler Psychological Distress measures - worthless 146 

Section J: General attitudes 147 

J1A I can adapt to change in my career plans 147 

J1B Thinking about my career inspires me 147 

J1C I get excited when I think about my career 148 

J1D I am eager to pursue my career dreams 148 

J2 What kind of job do you expect to have when you are about 30 years old? 148 

J2 ANZSCO code (first edition) 149 

J3 (In job at age 30), would you expect to work for wages or salary, or be self-employed in your own 

business? 149 

J4 What do you expect to be your main activity at that time? 149 



18 LSAY 2009 cohort: wave 8 (2016) – frequency tables 

J5(x)a Your future 150 

J5(x)b The work you do, at study, at home or in a job 150 

J5(x)c What you do in your spare time 151 

J5(x)d How you get on with people in general 151 

J5(x)e The money you get each week 152 

J5(x)f Your social life 152 

J5(x)g Your independence - being able to do what you want 153 

J5(x)h Your career prospects 153 

J5(x)i Your life at home 154 

J5(x)j Your standard of living 154 

J5(x)k The way the country is run 155 

J5(x)l The state of the economy 155 

J5(x)m Where you live 156 

J5(x)n Your life as a whole 156 

J6 Aware of Five Million Minutes website 156 

J7. Aware of Compare Tool 157 

J7b. Have used Compare Tool 157 

J8. Did you like the online tool? 157 

J9. What (did/didn't) you like about the Compare Tool? 157 

Interview variables and postcode 158 

Interviewed in 2016 158 

Home postcode 2016 158 
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Sample items 
Sample item 1: Sample group 

LHWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Pilot cohort 205 5.08 205 5.08 

2 Main cohort 3832 94.92 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 2: 2015 Study status 

LHWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 University/TAFE study 2286 56.63 2286 56.63 

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 194 4.81 2480 61.43 

3 No study 1481 36.69 3961 98.12 

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 76 1.88 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 3: 2015 study qualification 

LHWSAM03 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1675 41.49 1675 41.49 

1 Year 12 (not at secondary school) 2 0.05 1677 41.54 

3 Certificate 2 7 0.17 1684 41.71 

4 Certificate 3 40 0.99 1724 42.70 

5 Certificate 4 50 1.24 1774 43.94 

6 Certificate (level unknown) 8 0.20 1782 44.14 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 102 2.53 1884 46.67 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc degree 21 0.52 1905 47.19 

9 University Diploma 47 1.16 1952 48.35 

10 University Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 10 0.25 1962 48.60 

11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 1882 46.62 3844 95.22 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

3 0.07 3847 95.29 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

45 1.11 3892 96.41 

14 Postgraduate degree 145 3.59 4037 100.00 
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 Sample item 4: Had job at last interview 

LHWSAM04 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 769 19.05 769 19.05 

1 Yes 3268 80.95 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 5: Married at 2015 interview 

LHWSAM05 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 3980 98.59 3980 98.59 

1 Yes 57 1.41 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 6: 2016 Sample state 

LHWSAM06 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 965 23.90 965 23.90 

2 VIC 741 18.36 1706 42.26 

3 QLD 745 18.45 2451 60.71 

4 SA 469 11.62 2920 72.33 

5 WA 406 10.06 3326 82.39 

6 TAS 277 6.86 3603 89.25 

7 NT 137 3.39 3740 92.64 

8 ACT 297 7.36 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 7: Missed 2015 interview 

LHWSAM07 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 4009 99.31 4009 99.31 

1 Yes 28 0.69 4037 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 8: Method of completion 

LHWSAM08 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Telephone interview 1674 41.47 1674 41.47 

2 Self-completion online 2363 58.53 4037 100.00 
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 Intro Q8 Main activity of those who missed 2015 interview 

LHWINTR8 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4009 99.31 4009 99.31 

1 Working full-time 5 0.12 4014 99.43 

3 Study/training 13 0.32 4027 99.75 

5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 4 0.10 4031 99.85 

8 Other 6 0.15 4037 100.00 
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Section C: Post-school study  
 CA1 Confirmation of 2015 study 

LHCA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1751 43.37 1751 43.37 

0 No 22 0.54 1773 43.92 

1 Yes 2264 56.08 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA2 Continuation of 2015 study 

LHCA002 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1773 43.92 1773 43.92 

1 Still doing 1267 31.38 3040 75.30 

2 Finished/stopped 997 24.70 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA3 Confirmation of 2015 apprenticeship/traineeship 

LHCA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3843 95.19 3843 95.19 

1 Yes 194 4.81 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA4 Confirmation of deferred studies 

LHCA004 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3961 98.12 3961 98.12 

0 No 1 0.02 3962 98.14 

1 Yes 75 1.86 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA5 Resumption of deferred studies 

LHCA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3962 98.14 3962 98.14 

0 No 51 1.26 4013 99.41 

1 Yes 24 0.59 4037 100.00 
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 CA6 Continuation of resumed studies 

LHCA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4013 99.41 4013 99.41 

1 Still doing 23 0.57 4036 99.98 

2 Finished/stopped 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA7 New study or training since last interview 

LHCA007 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2482 61.48 2482 61.48 

0 No 1245 30.84 3727 92.32 

1 Yes 310 7.68 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA8 Type of study or training 

LHCA008 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3727 92.32 3727 92.32 

1 An apprenticeship 20 0.50 3747 92.82 

2 A traineeship 23 0.57 3770 93.39 

3 Full-time study 155 3.84 3925 97.23 

4 Part-time study 112 2.77 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA9 Month began study 

LHCA009M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3770 93.39 3770 93.39 

1 January 20 0.50 3790 93.88 

2 February 94 2.33 3884 96.21 

3 March 41 1.02 3925 97.23 

4 April 6 0.15 3931 97.37 

5 May 10 0.25 3941 97.62 

6 June 26 0.64 3967 98.27 

7 July 37 0.92 4004 99.18 

8 August 10 0.25 4014 99.43 

9 September 7 0.17 4021 99.60 

10 October 6 0.15 4027 99.75 

11 November 5 0.12 4032 99.88 

12 December 3 0.07 4035 99.95 

88 Month unknown 2 0.05 4037 100.00 
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 CA9 Year began study 

LHCA009Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3770 93.39 3770 93.39 

14 2014 1 0.02 3771 93.41 

15 2015 21 0.52 3792 93.93 

16 2016 244 6.04 4036 99.98 

88 Year unknown 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA10 Qualification type 

LHCA010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3770 93.39 3770 93.39 

1 Year 12 - but not at secondary school 1 0.02 3771 93.41 

2 Certificate 1 1 0.02 3772 93.44 

3 Certificate 2 10 0.25 3782 93.68 

4 Certificate 3 28 0.69 3810 94.38 

5 Certificate 4 26 0.64 3836 95.02 

6 Certificate (DK level) 3 0.07 3839 95.10 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 25 0.62 3864 95.71 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc Degree 5 0.12 3869 95.84 

9 University Diploma 4 0.10 3873 95.94 

10 University Advanced Dip/Assoc Degree 2 0.05 3875 95.99 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours) 77 1.91 3952 97.89 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

14 0.35 3966 98.24 

14 Postgrad Degree (incl Doctoral/Masters) 41 1.02 4007 99.26 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing courses, etc) 

1 0.02 4008 99.28 

16 Something else 17 0.42 4025 99.70 

17 Single module only 3 0.07 4028 99.78 

18 None 1 0.02 4029 99.80 

19 Don't know 8 0.20 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA11 Current Yr 12 (post-school)/short 
course/other/module/undefined study 

LHCA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4006 99.23 4006 99.23 

0 No 11 0.27 4017 99.50 

1 Yes 20 0.50 4037 100.00 
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 CA12 Month finished study 

LHCA012M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4026 99.73 4026 99.73 

3 March 2 0.05 4028 99.78 

4 April 1 0.02 4029 99.80 

5 May 1 0.02 4030 99.83 

6 June 2 0.05 4032 99.88 

8 August 1 0.02 4033 99.90 

9 September 2 0.05 4035 99.95 

11 November 1 0.02 4036 99.98 

12 December 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA12 Year finished study 

LHCA012Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4026 99.73 4026 99.73 

14 2014 1 0.02 4027 99.75 

15 2015 2 0.05 4029 99.80 

16 2016 8 0.20 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA13 Did you mainly study for this qualification full-time or 
part-time? 

LHCA013 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4026 99.73 4026 99.73 

1 Full-time 5 0.12 4031 99.85 

2 Part-time 6 0.15 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA15 ASCED code 

LHCA015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3801 94.15 3801 94.15 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 235 5.82 4036 99.98 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
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 CA16/CA17 Institution (including campus) 

LHCA016 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3801 94.15 3801 94.15 

1 - 969999 6 digit institution code 227 5.62 4028 99.78 

970000 Non-classifiable 6 0.15 4034 99.93 

999999 Don't know 3 0.07 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA17 Campus specified or online 

LHCA017 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3801 94.15 3801 94.15 

1 Campus specified 181 4.48 3982 98.64 

2 100% online 55 1.36 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA18 Current qualification study 

LHCA018 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3801 94.15 3801 94.15 

0 No 41 1.02 3842 95.17 

1 Yes 195 4.83 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA19 Month stopped study 

LHCA019M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2998 74.26 2998 74.26 

1 January 28 0.69 3026 74.96 

2 February 32 0.79 3058 75.75 

3 March 27 0.67 3085 76.42 

4 April 31 0.77 3116 77.19 

5 May 20 0.50 3136 77.68 

6 June 105 2.60 3241 80.28 

7 July 88 2.18 3329 82.46 

8 August 24 0.59 3353 83.06 

9 September 17 0.42 3370 83.48 

10 October 64 1.59 3434 85.06 

11 November 352 8.72 3786 93.78 

12 December 240 5.95 4026 99.73 

88 Month unknown 11 0.27 4037 100.00 
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 CA19 Year stopped study 

LHCA019Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2998 74.26 2998 74.26 

14 2014 8 0.20 3006 74.46 

15 2015 634 15.70 3640 90.17 

16 2016 393 9.73 4033 99.90 

88 Year unknown 4 0.10 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA20 Full-time or part-time study 

LHCA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2998 74.26 2998 74.26 

1 Full-time 868 21.50 3866 95.76 

2 Part-time 137 3.39 4003 99.16 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 34 0.84 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA21 Study completed, withdrawn, deferred, or changed 

LHCA021 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2998 74.26 2998 74.26 

1 Completed 859 21.28 3857 95.54 

2 Withdrew (INCL DROPPED OUT, FAILED) 92 2.28 3949 97.82 

3 Deferred 67 1.66 4016 99.48 

4 Changed to another course 21 0.52 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA22 ASCED code 

LHCA022 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 847 20.98 4025 99.70 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 12 0.30 4037 100.00 
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 CA23(x)a Problem solving skills 

LHCA023A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 1 0.02 3179 78.75 

1 1 0.02 3180 78.77 

2 5 0.12 3185 78.90 

3 6 0.15 3191 79.04 

4 20 0.50 3211 79.54 

5 56 1.39 3267 80.93 

6 81 2.01 3348 82.93 

7 180 4.46 3528 87.39 

8 221 5.47 3749 92.87 

9 111 2.75 3860 95.62 

10 174 4.31 4034 99.93 

99 Don't know 3 0.07 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA23(x)b Analytic skills 

LHCA023B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 2 0.05 3180 78.77 

1 2 0.05 3182 78.82 

2 3 0.07 3185 78.90 

3 2 0.05 3187 78.94 

4 7 0.17 3194 79.12 

5 37 0.92 3231 80.03 

6 82 2.03 3313 82.07 

7 178 4.41 3491 86.48 

8 209 5.18 3700 91.65 

9 155 3.84 3855 95.49 

10 179 4.43 4034 99.93 

99 Don't know 3 0.07 4037 100.00 
 
 



 

NCVER 29 

 CA23(x)c Ability to work as a team member 

LHCA023C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 8 0.20 3186 78.92 

1 5 0.12 3191 79.04 

2 18 0.45 3209 79.49 

3 20 0.50 3229 79.99 

4 31 0.77 3260 80.75 

5 76 1.88 3336 82.64 

6 90 2.23 3426 84.86 

7 154 3.81 3580 88.68 

8 200 4.95 3780 93.63 

9 112 2.77 3892 96.41 

10 144 3.57 4036 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA23(x)d Confidence in tackling unfamiliar problems 

LHCA023D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 3 0.07 3181 78.80 

1 1 0.02 3182 78.82 

2 6 0.15 3188 78.97 

3 14 0.35 3202 79.32 

4 28 0.69 3230 80.01 

5 66 1.63 3296 81.64 

6 96 2.38 3392 84.02 

7 233 5.77 3625 89.79 

8 190 4.71 3815 94.50 

9 102 2.53 3917 97.03 

10 117 2.90 4034 99.93 

99 Don't know 3 0.07 4037 100.00 
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 CA23(x)e Communication skills 

LHCA023E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 2 0.05 3180 78.77 

1 1 0.02 3181 78.80 

2 6 0.15 3187 78.94 

3 13 0.32 3200 79.27 

4 12 0.30 3212 79.56 

5 58 1.44 3270 81.00 

6 71 1.76 3341 82.76 

7 166 4.11 3507 86.87 

8 219 5.42 3726 92.30 

9 136 3.37 3862 95.67 

10 175 4.33 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA23(x)f Work planning 

LHCA023F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 2 0.05 3180 78.77 

1 3 0.07 3183 78.85 

2 5 0.12 3188 78.97 

3 10 0.25 3198 79.22 

4 14 0.35 3212 79.56 

5 47 1.16 3259 80.73 

6 86 2.13 3345 82.86 

7 152 3.77 3497 86.62 

8 216 5.35 3713 91.97 

9 138 3.42 3851 95.39 

10 182 4.51 4033 99.90 

99 Don't know 4 0.10 4037 100.00 
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 CA23(x)g Overall satisfaction with quality of the study or 
training 

LHCA023G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 1 0.02 3179 78.75 

1 3 0.07 3182 78.82 

2 7 0.17 3189 78.99 

3 18 0.45 3207 79.44 

4 15 0.37 3222 79.81 

5 40 0.99 3262 80.80 

6 77 1.91 3339 82.71 

7 163 4.04 3502 86.75 

8 233 5.77 3735 92.52 

9 145 3.59 3880 96.11 

10 156 3.86 4036 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA23(x)h Improved career prospects 

LHCA023H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 4 0.10 3182 78.82 

1 2 0.05 3184 78.87 

2 11 0.27 3195 79.14 

3 14 0.35 3209 79.49 

4 15 0.37 3224 79.86 

5 67 1.66 3291 81.52 

6 61 1.51 3352 83.03 

7 116 2.87 3468 85.91 

8 139 3.44 3607 89.35 

9 145 3.59 3752 92.94 

10 276 6.84 4028 99.78 

99 Don't know 9 0.22 4037 100.00 
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 CA23(x)i Helped me make contacts I could use in future to find 
work 

LHCA023I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3178 78.72 3178 78.72 

0 20 0.50 3198 79.22 

1 15 0.37 3213 79.59 

2 24 0.59 3237 80.18 

3 45 1.11 3282 81.30 

4 41 1.02 3323 82.31 

5 98 2.43 3421 84.74 

6 101 2.50 3522 87.24 

7 144 3.57 3666 90.81 

8 132 3.27 3798 94.08 

9 83 2.06 3881 96.14 

10 150 3.72 4031 99.85 

99 Don't know 6 0.15 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24a You had problems juggling study and work 
commitments 

LHCA024A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 77 1.91 3955 97.97 

1 Yes 82 2.03 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24b You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship or 
traineeship 

LHCA024B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 111 2.75 3989 98.81 

1 Yes 48 1.19 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24c Financially you couldn't afford to continue 

LHCA024C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 119 2.95 3997 99.01 

1 Yes 40 0.99 4037 100.00 
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 CA24d You just lost interest 

LHCA024D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 76 1.88 3954 97.94 

1 Yes 83 2.06 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24e You never really wanted to study 

LHCA024E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 136 3.37 4014 99.43 

1 Yes 23 0.57 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24f The course turned out to be not what you wanted 

LHCA024F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 88 2.18 3966 98.24 

1 Yes 71 1.76 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24g It wouldn't have led to a good job or career 

LHCA024G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 133 3.29 4011 99.36 

1 Yes 26 0.64 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24h You had been getting poor results 

LHCA024H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 118 2.92 3996 98.98 

1 Yes 41 1.02 4037 100.00 
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 CA24i The study load was too heavy 

LHCA024I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 93 2.30 3971 98.37 

1 Yes 66 1.63 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24j You never really intended to complete the course 

LHCA024J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 153 3.79 4031 99.85 

1 Yes 6 0.15 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24k Because of problems with access or transport 

LHCA024K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 149 3.69 4027 99.75 

1 Yes 10 0.25 4037 100.00 
 
 

 CA24l Because of health or personal reasons 

LHCA024L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3878 96.06 3878 96.06 

0 No 95 2.35 3973 98.41 

1 Yes 64 1.59 4037 100.00 
